The Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and the Series B Convertible

Preferred Stock have substantially the same terms and conditions. Both Series A

Convertible Preferred Stock and Series B Convertible Preferred Stock are

entitled to receive dividends equal to one hundred and three percent (103%) of

the dividends, if any, paid on the Common Stock. The Series D Preferred Stock

will rank senior to the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock and the Series B

Convertible Preferred Stock with respect to the payment of dividends and

payments upon liquidation.